
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Thursday, 1 July 2021 

Committee:  
Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 9 July 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 

 
Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link:  
 
http://shropshire.gov.uk/StrategicLicencingCommittee9July2021 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be very limited in order to comply with Covid-19 regulations.  
 
If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you 
 
 
Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Roy Aldcroft (Chairman) 
Simon Jones (Vice Chairman) 
Mike Isherwood 
Peter Broomhall 
Garry Burchett 
Richard Huffer 
Nigel Lumby 
Elliott Lynch 
Pamela Moseley 
Kevin Pardy 
Vivienne Parry 
Chris Schofield 
Robert Tindall 
Dave Tremellen 
Alex Wagner 

Mary Davies 
Julian Dean 
Kate Halliday 
Nigel Hartin 
Vince Hunt 
Ruth Houghton 
Dan Thomas 
 

Public Document Pack

http://shropshire.gov.uk/StrategicLicencingCommittee9July2021
mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk


 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies  

 
To receive apolgies for absence 
 

2  Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 9 December 2020 and 20 May 2021 as a 
true record 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00pm on 
7 July 2021 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Appointment to Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee is asked to confirm the delegated powers of the Licensing and Safety 
Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2021 to 2022 (see minute 10 of the meeting held 
on 8th June 2011) and to appoint its membership.  Members will be aware that this Sub-
Committee’s powers are used mainly for dealing with matters concerning hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers. 
 

6  Consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2022 to 2025 (Pages 5 - 
152) 
 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
 
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 

7  Department for Transport – Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
(Pages 153 - 238) 
 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
 
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 

8  The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) 
(England) Regulations 2020 (Pages 239 - 242) 
 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
 
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 



 
9  Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 243 - 250) 

 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
  
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 

10  Date of Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 10.00am 
 



  1 

 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
17 March 2020 
 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 9 
DECEMBER 2020  
10.00  - 11.12 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors Keith Roberts (Chairman), Simon Jones (Vice Chairman), Roy Aldcroft, 
Nigel Hartin, Nick Hignett, Pamela Moseley, Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry and 
Dave Tremellen 
 
 
56 Apologies  
 
56.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Adams and Les 
Winwood 
 
56.2 There were no substitutions 
 
57 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
57.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Licencing Committee held on 7 
October 2020 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
58 Public Question Time  
 
58.1 There were no public questions submitted 
 
59 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
59.1 There were no declarations made 
 
60 Exercise of Delegated Powers  
 
60.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

gave details of work carried out by the licencing team during the period 1 
September to 31 October 2020. 

 
60.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager advised the meeting that 

alongside the work detailed in the report that had been  a large amount of work 
arising from the Covid pandemic both in interpreting and updating the rules and in 
giving advice where requested. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on meetingdate 

 

 
2 

 
60.3 Members expressed their thanks to all officers for their work during this time.  
 
60.4  RESOLVED:  
 

That members note the position as set out in the report. 
 
61 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
61.1 RESOLVED:  
 

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the proceedings 
in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of the A 

 
62 Personal Licence - Consideration to revoke or suspend  
 
62.1 Members considered the exempt report of the Public Protection Officer (Specialist)  
 
(The full version of minute 62 constitutes exempt information under Category 1 of 
paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication.) 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  

Page 2



  1 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
9 July 2021 
2.00pm 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 
2021  
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Peter Broomhall, Garry Burchett, Richard Huffer, 
Mike Isherwood, Simon Jones, Nigel Lumby, Elliott Lynch, Pamela Moseley, Kevin Pardy, 
Vivienne Parry, Chris Schofield, Robert Tindall, Dave Tremellen and Alex Wagner 
 
 
1 Election of Chairman  
 
1.1 A Nomination was received for Councillor Roy Aldcroft  

 
1.2 RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Roy Aldcroft be elected Chairman of the Strategic Licencing 
Committee  

 
2 Apologies  
 
2.1 There were no apologies for absence 
 
3 Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
3.1 A nomination was received for Councillor Simon Jones  
 
3.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Simon Jones be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Strategic 
Licencing Committee for the forthcoming municipal year 

 
 
4 Appointment of Sub-Committees Under the Licensing Act 2003  
 
4.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That  
  

1. Licensing Sub-Committees be established under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Act) to exercise all licensing functions as defined by the Act and all licensing 
functions under the Gambling Act 2005 and any other related matters which 
may lawfully be delegated to them. 

 
Page 3



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 20 May 2021 

 

 
2 

2. Each of the said sub-committees shall comprise three members of the 
Strategic Licensing Committee. The method of appointment to such sub-
committees and procedures to be followed be as that presently set out in 
Part 4 of the Council’s constitution. 

 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  

Page 4



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
9 July 2021 
 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 

Consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2022 to 2025 

 
 
Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

e-mail: mandy.beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702   

 
 
1.  Summary 
 

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires the Council to prepare and publish a 
statement of the principles (policy statement) that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act.  The policy statement under the Act lasts 
for a maximum period of 3 years but can be reviewed and revised by the Council 
at any time.   

 
1.2 This report sets out a draft policy statement upon which the Council proposes to 

consult. 
 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the revised draft Gambling Act Policy Statement as agreed by the Committee 

and set out at Appendix 1 be approved for consultation. 

 

REPORT 

 
3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The preparation and publishing of the policy statement is a legal requirement under 

the Act.   
 
3.2 If the Council fails to prepare and publish the policy statement the Council may be 

challenged when exercising its functions under the Act through a number of routes, 
e.g. service complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and judicial review. 
Conversely, by preparing and publishing the policy statement, the Council is 
complying with its legal obligation.  In addition, the Council provides a defined 
framework within which to exercise its functions and makes it clear to all 
stakeholders the manner by which the Council intends to exercise its functions. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



3.3 Due regard has been given to the public sector equality duty in accordance with the 
Equality Act 2010. As part of this process social inclusion has also been considered 
in line with 
[...]
Faculty of Public Health Gambling Policy Statement 

2 Conolly et al (2017). Gambling behaviour in Great Britain in 2015: Evidence from England, Scotland 
and Wales. https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/survey-data/Gambling-behaviour-in-
Great-Britain-2015.pdf 

3 Wardle H et al. (2019). Gambling and public health: we need policy action to prevent harm. BMJ 
2019; 365 doi: https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.l1807 

4 Gambling Commission (2021) Gambling behaviour in 2020: Findings from the quarterly telephone 
survey. 

5 Gambling Commission (2018). Gambling-related harm as a public health issue: Briefing paper for 
Local Authorities and local Public Health providers 

                                                           

Page 151

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/survey-data/Gambling-behaviour-in-Great-Britain-2015.pdf
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/survey-data/Gambling-behaviour-in-Great-Britain-2015.pdf
https://beta.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/statistics-and-research/publication/year-to-december-2020#key-facts
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/Gambling-related-harm-as-a-public-health-issue.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
9 July 2021 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

Department for Transport – Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
 
 

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing – Team Manager 
e-mail:  Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702  

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. On the 21 July 2020 the Secretary of State for Transport published new Statutory 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (the Standards) to all licensing authorities.  
The Standards are aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.  Email 
notification of the implementation of the Standards can be found at Appendix A 
with a copy of the Standards being found at Appendix B. 
 

1.2. This report sets out a proposal for the way in which the Standards are going to be 
implemented by the Council.  
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Strategic Licensing Committee agrees with the implementation of the 
Department for Transports Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as 
detailed below: 
 
a. Publicise the Standards on the Council’s licensing webpages and in relevant 

correspondence 
b. For the purposes of process and decision making, where any anomalies exist 

between the Standards and the Councils Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2019-2023, unless there are exceptional circumstances, the 
requirements of the Standards will take precedence 

c. Incorporate the Standards within the revision process of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 

 

 
REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
3.1. The implementation of the Standards supports the Council’s wider priorities and 

outcomes associated with keeping people from harm, promoting health, managing 
the environment and helping people to help themselves.  

Page 153

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk


Strategic Licensing Committee - 9 July 2021: DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

 

Please contact Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 2 

 
 

 
3.2. The Standards takes account of the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities, 

particularly in relation to tackling child sexual exploitation, abuse, modern slavery and 
human trafficking of children and vulnerable adults.   
 

3.3. The current Policy along with the Standards significantly increases the criteria that 
must be satisfied before a person will be deemed a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a 
private hire operator or to hold a vehicle licence as a vehicle proprietor.  Drivers of 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicles will continue to be required to meet the 
robust criteria that were implemented in 2019.  The criteria continue to be set against 
the findings of the Independent Enquiry in
[...]
nsing webpage, reference in Licensing Panel correspondence informing 
applicants and existing licence holders that officers with delegated authority to 
determine hackney carriage and private hire licencing matters will take the 
Standards into consideration when making decisions, and, where any matters are 
referred to the Licensing and Safety Sub-committee, Members will also give due 
regard to the Standards. 
 

6.11. In preparing and publishing the proposed Policy, the Council demonstrates that it 
takes its hackney carriage and private hire licensing role seriously.  It creates 
transparency for all stakeholders providing the manner in which the Council intends 
to undertake its hackney carriage and private hire licensing responsibilities.  
Furthermore, it provides the Council with a basis for a robust defence to any 
challenges that may be encountered in respect of decisions made and enforcement 
action taken.   
 

6.12. There is already clear alignment between the Council’s Policy and the majority of 
the requirements set out in the Standards.  Nevertheless, for the purposes of 
decision making, where any anomalies exist between the Policy and the Standards 
between now and the 31 March 2023, this will be highlighted in any decision notice 
and, unless there are extenuating circumstances, the requirements of the Standards 
will take precedence over the requirements set out in the Council’s Policy.  Each 
application and review of an existing licence will continue to be determined on their 
own merits. 

 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Department for Transport – Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards July 2020 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2019 to 20
[...]
made available on the Council’s ‘Get 
involved’ section of its website and on the Council and licensing team social media platforms. 
 
There is already clear alignment between the Council’s Policy and the majority of the 
requirements set out in the Standards.  Nevertheless, for the purposes of decision making, 
where any anomalies exist between the Policy and the Standards between now and the 31 
March 2023, this will be highlighted in any decision notice and, unless there are extenuating 
circumstances, the requirements of the Standards will take precedence over the requirements 
set out in the Council’s Policy.  Each application and review of an existing licence will continue 
to be determined on their own merits. 
   

 

Initial assessment for each group 
Please rate the impact that you perceive the service change is likely to have on a group, through inserting 

a tick in the relevant column. Please add any extra notes that you think might be helpful for readers.  

Protected Characteristic 
groups and other 
groups in Shropshire  

High 
negative 
impact 
Part Two 
ESIIA 
required 

High 
positive 
impact 
Part One 
ESIIA 
required 

Medium 
positive or 
negative 
impact 
Part One ESIIA 
required 

Low positive 
or negative 
impact 
Part One 
ESIIA 
required 

Age (please include children, young 

people, people of working age, older 
people, young people leaving care. 
Some people may belong to more than 
one group eg child for whom there are 
safeguarding concerns eg older person 
with disability) 
 

 
 

 

  

✓ 

 

Disability (please include: mental 

health conditions and syndromes 
including autism; physical disabilities or 
impairments; learning disabilities; 
Multiple Sclerosis; cancer; HIV) 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 ✓ 

 

Gender re-assignment 
(please include associated aspects: 

 
 
 

   

Page 207



8 
lois dale, rurality and equalities specialist, standard template version for officer use as from whitsun 2020 

safety, caring responsibility, potent
[...]
r Person) 

(England) Regulations 2020 (‘the Regulations’) prohibit the use of land as a 
residential mobile home site unless the local authority is satisfied that the owner or 
manager of the site is a fit and proper person to manage the site. The purpose of 
the fit and proper person test is to improve the standards of residential mobile home 
site management. 

 
1.2 Local authorities in England had until the 1 July 2021 to prepare to receive 

applications for the fit and proper person register, this involved establishing the 
processes for receiving applications, making and issuing decisions and developing 
the register itself. Existing owners of affected sites have from the 1 July 2021 until 1 
October 2021 to make their application. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the process which has been developed to set up the register in 

the short term and proposals for how it will be managed going forward. It was not 
possible to bring the short-term process before Strategic Licensing Committee prior 
to it being implemented because of the election period followed by the original first 
meeting being re-arranged from June. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Committee acknowledge and retrospectively agree the short-term process for 

establishing the register and managing it in the early stages between 1 July 2021 
and 1 October 2021, and thereafter on an interim basis until 30 June 2022. 

2.2  That Committee agree the preparation of a Fit and Proper Person Determination 
Policy and a Fit and Proper Person Fees Policy, both of which will be brought back 
to Committee for further consideration prior to a formal period of consultation within 
an appropriate timescale that will ensure both policies are fully implemented by 30 
June 2022.  

 

Page 239

Agenda Item 8



 

REPORT 

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The implementation of the Regulations and being in a position to accept and 

determine applications from 1 July 2021 is a legal duty place
[...]
rmation from stakeholders to ensure the 
test would cover the required elements and target and remove the worst 
offenders in terms of poor site management without unduly burdening responsible 
owners.  

5.3  Following the end of the consultation the Regulations were developed and came 
into force on the 23 September 2020. They allowed local authorities until 1 July 

Page 240



2021 to prepare their processes and get ready to receive applications, which 
must be made by all existing residential site owners between 1 July 2021 and 1 
October 2021. The only exceptions to the Regulations are non-commercial family-
occupied sites.  

5.4 Those applying to be on the register of fit and proper persons must show that 
they are able to secure the proper management of the site; demonstrating 
amongst others things a history of compliance with the site licence, a good history 
of maintenance of the site, that they have a sufficient level of competence to 
manage the site and that they have not been convicted of a number of offences 
the Regulations deem relevant.  

5.5 Following a successful application a person may be added to the fit and proper 
register for a period the Council deems appropriate, but for no longer than five 
years. The Council may also decide to include a person on the register subject to 
conditions if it would only be satisfied that the relevant person would meet the fit 
and proper requirement if the condition(s) were complied with. 

5.6  Owing to the significant and still very present pressure that COVID-19 has put on 
the Council as a whole and on the Licensing Team in a manner which has taken 
a large percentage of the team’s capacity, there has been neither the time nor 
resource to consider the Regulations with the usual rigor that would be employed. 
As such, the position from the 1 July 2021 will be a starting point, whereby the 
legal requirements of the Regulations will be met insofar as the Council will be in 
a position to receive and process applications.  From here the intention is to 
develop a determination and fees policy which has had the benefit of the service’s 
full attention. This is particularly important because of the discretionary nature of 
some elements of the Regulations, such as the attaching of conditions. Providing 
a defined framework which clearly sets out to all stakeholders how the Council 
intends to exercise its functions, and the costs associated with that, is crucial. 

5.7 Whilst it would have been preferable to be in a position to implement a 
determination and fees policy from 1 July 2021, circumstances have prevented 
the necessary work to do this from being undertaken.  There is, however, a clear 
benefit in the proposed approach in that the policies will be informed by an interim 
period of between six and nine months, during which it will be possible to 
determine exactly what is required to accept and process applications and to 
manage the register. Ultimately the determination and fees policies that result will 
be better informed and more accurate in terms of the associated cost and, 
therefore, the fees charged. 

5.8 Between 1 July 2021 and 1 October 2021, applications for currently licensed sites 
will be accepted and processed with no charge and all successful applicants will 
be placed on the register for a 12-month period. When these owners renew their 
registration in 12 months’ time, the determination and fees policies will be in 
place. New residential caravan site developments are uncommon and, therefore, 
applications to place new persons on the register, after the applications from 
current sites, are unlikely. Nevertheless, in the event that this occurs, applications 
will be processed with no charge and successful applicants will be placed on the 
register for an interim period up to 30 June 2022. At the point of registration 
renewal, the determination and fees policies will be in place and will allow 
renewals to be considered against the agree
[...]
ensing Act or with regard to general and public health licences.  
 

1.2 Further, procedures have been approved for officers with direct line management 
responsibility for Licensing to use their delegated powers to refuse, suspend or 
revoke driver, vehicle and operator licences.  
 

1.3 This report gives details of the licences issued, variations that have been made 
and the enforcement action undertaken between 1 November 2020 and the 28 
February 2021 and a summary of applications considered by the Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members note the position as set out in the report. 
 

REPORT 
 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 This is an information report giving Members information on the work undertaken 

by the Licensing Team and Committee and therefore a risk assessment and 
opportunities appraisal has not been carried out. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
5. Background 
 
5.1 Information regarding the issue of licences by Officers under delegated powers is 

reported to Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 
5.2 Officers use their delegated powers in a number of situations, including where: 
 

Page 243

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk


 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

Strategic Licensing Committee – 9 July 2021 – Agenda Item  

 
a) A licence has been requested and there have been no objections raised by 

interested parties or Responsible Authorities. 
b) The application has met the Council’s policy criteria for accepting an 

application.  
c) There are vehicle applications for new or renewal licenses and refusal, 

suspension and revocation of licences where the operating criteria as set by 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2019 to 2023 is not 
met and the officer does not consider there to be any special reason for an 
exception to be made. 

d) There are driver’s applications for new or renewa

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
6 October 2021 
 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 
2021  
2.00  - 2.40 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillor Roy Aldcroft (Chairman), Simon Jones (Vice Chairman), Mike Isherwood, 
Peter Broomhall, Garry Burchett, Nigel Lumby, Pamela Moseley, Kevin Pardy, 
Chris Schofield, Robert Tindall, Dave Tremellen and Ruth Houghton (Substitute) 
(substitute for Vivienne Parry) 
 
 
5 Apologies  
 
5.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Viv Parry and Alex Wagner 
 
5.2 Councillor Ruth Houghton substituted for Councillor Parry 
 
6 Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
6.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 9 December 2020 and 20 May 2021 had been 

circulated. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meetings of the Strategic Licencing Committee held on 9 

December 2020 and 20 May 2021 be agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman 

 
7 Public Question Time  
 
7.1 There were no public questions. 
 
8 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
8.1 Councillor Ruth Houghton informed the committee that she was the holder of a 

small lottery licence on behalf of a local charity. 
 
9 Appointment to Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee  
 
9.1  The Solicitor reminded the meeting that the Licencing and Safety Sub Committee 

dealt primarily with taxi licencing matters. She advised that the committee 
comprised of 5 members who would be appointed until the next council elections 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 9 July 2021 

 

 
2 

and that the committee was politically balanced.  She added that it was usual that 
the Vice Chair of the Strategic Licencing Committee acted as Chair of the Licencing 
and Safety Sub Committee 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillors Peter Broomhall Simon Jones, Elliot Lynch, Kevin Pardy and Viv 

Parry be appointed as members of the Licencing and Safety Sub Committee  
 

That Councillors Garry Burchett, Richard Huffer, Nigel Lumby, Pam Moseley and 
Chris Schofield be appointed as substitute members of the Licencing and Safety 
Sub Committee 

 
10 Consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2022 to 2025  
 
10.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

which set out a draft Gambling Act policy statement upon which the Council 
proposed to consult. 

 
10.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded members that the 

Council had a legal obligation to consult on a Gambling Act Policy every three 
years and that the current policy was due to expire in January 2022.  She advised 
Members that the Policy had been updated in line with the additional requirements 
of the Gambling Commission and that all responses to the consultation would be 
considered and that a final report would be brought back to the committee in 
October ahead of it being considered by Full Council.  

 
10.3 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

confirmed that the Council did consult with charitable organisations which dealt with 
problem gambling on a regular basis. 

 
10.4 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager stated 

that the majority of the amendments had been driven by the additional 
requirements of the Gambling Commission. 

 
10.5 RESOLVED: 
 

That the revised draft Gambling Act Policy Statement set out at Appendix 1 be 
approved for consultation 

 
11 Department for Transport – Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards  
 
11.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 

Manager which set out a proposal for the way in which the new Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards, introduced by the Department for Transport, would 
be implemented by the Council. 

 
11.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager advised Members that it was 

planned to introduce the Standards into the day to day working processes and that 
the standards would be publicised on the Council’s Licencing webpages and in any 
relevant correspondence.   She added that where there were any anomalies 
between the Standards and the current Licencing Policy the new standards would 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 9 July 2021 

 

 
3 

prevail.  The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager informed the meeting that 
it was also proposed that the new standards would be incorporated into the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy as part of the review of the 
policy which was due to start in Autumn 2021. 

 
11.3 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

confirmed that the new standards would be included on the relevant webpages and 
that licence holders would also be updated through the regular trade updates that 
the Licencing Team issued. 

 
11.4 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager advised 

Members that the responsibility for the enforcement of the standards lay with the 
authority which issued the relevant licence. 

 
11.5 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Strategic Licensing Committee agrees with the implementation of the 

Department for Transports Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as 
detailed below:  

 

 Publicise the Standards on the Council’s licensing webpages and in relevant 
correspondence  

 For the purposes of process and decision making, where any anomalies 
exist between the Standards and the Councils Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 2019-2023, unless there are exceptional 
circumstances, the requirements of the Standards will take precedence  

 Incorporate the Standards within the revision process of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 

  
 
12 The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper 

Person) (England) Regulations 2020  
 
12.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

which set out the process that had been developed to set up a “Fit and Proper 
Person” register as required by the Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of 
Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 and proposals for 
how this would be managed going forward. 

 
12.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager advised Members that many 

Councils were unaware of the regulations until official notification was received 
which had meant that it had been a rush to develop the processes required.  She 
added that the proposals would have been considered at the meeting of the 
committee that was scheduled in June but that as that meeting had been 
postponed and as the process had to be brought into effect on the 1st July the 
request was somewhat retrospective. 

 
12.3 The Public Protection Officer (Professional) advised Members that the process had 

been developed in consultation with the MHCLG and was similar to that being used 
by other authorities.  She then outlined the process that would be followed. 

 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 9 July 2021 

 

 
4 

12.4 In response to a question the Public Protection Officer (Professional) advised the 
meeting that managers of existing sites would need to comply with the 
requirements listed in paragraph 5.4 of the report and that new applicants would 
need to show how they would comply with the requirements going forward. 

 
12.5 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Committee acknowledge and retrospectively agree the short-term 
process for establishing the register and managing it in the early stages 
between 1 July 2021 and 1 October 2021, and thereafter on an interim basis 
until 30 June 2022; and 
 

 That Committee agree the preparation of a Fit and Proper Person 
Determination Policy and a Fit and Proper Person Fees Policy, both of which 
will be brought back to Committee for further consideration prior to a formal 
period of consultation within an appropriate timescale that will ensure both 
policies are fully implemented by 30 June 2022. 

 
13 Exercise of Delegated Powers  
 
13.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

which set out details of work carried out by the licencing team during the period 1 
March 2021 to 31 May 2021 

 
13.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded Members that this report 

was brought to every meeting and that it set out the levels of work of the Licencing 
Team. 

 
13.3 RESOLVED 
 
 That members note the position as set out in the report 
 
14 Date of Next Meeting  
 
14.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing 

Committee would be held on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 10.00am 
 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  


